India-Nagpur: Railway viaduct construction work 2024/S 012-031278

Contract notice

Works

Legal Basis:

This contract will be financed by the European Investment Bank (EIB) and is subject to the EIB's Guide to Procurement. **Section I: Contracting authority**

I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Maharashtra Metro Rail Corporation Limited Postal address: Metro Bhawan, East High Court Road (VIP Road), Near Dikshabhoomi, Ramdaspeth, Nagpur-440010, Maharashtra, INDIA Town: Nagpur NUTS code: IN India Postal code: 440010 Country: India Contact person: ED/Procurement & Contracts, Maharashtra Metro Rail Corporation E-mail: Internet address(es):

Main address:

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://mahatenders.gov.in

Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://mahametrorail.etenders.in Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

1.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type: 50:50 jointly owned company of Government of India and Government of Maharashtra

I.5) Main activity

Other activity: Urban railway, tramway, trolleybus or bus services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:

Construction of 10 Elevated Metro Stations in Reach-3A & Reach-4A Reference number: EIB-GtP/N2-018C-06

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45221122 Railway viaduct construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description:

Construction of (A) Elevated Metro stations Seven nos in Reach 3A, namely (1) Hingna Mount View (2) Rajiv Nagar (3) Wanadongri, (4) APMC (5) Raipur (6) Hingna Bus station (7) Hingna, (B) Elevated Metro stations Three nos in Reach 4A, Namely (1) Pardi (2) Kapsi Khurd (3) Transport pager of

(B) Elevated Metro stations Three nos in Reach 4A, Namely (1) Pardi (2) Kapsi Khurd (3) Transport nagar of NMP Ph. II

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: 3 080 000 000.00 INR

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance NUTS code: IN India Main site or place of performance: Nagpur Metro Rail Phase-2

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

Construction of (A) Elevated Metro stations Seven nos in Reach 3A, namely (1) Hingna Mount View (2) Rajiv Nagar (3) Wanadongri, (4) APMC (5) Raipur (6) Hingna Bus station (7) Hingna,

(B) Elevated Metro stations Three nos in Reach 4A, Namely (1) Pardi (2) Kapsi Khurd (3) Transport nagar of NMP Ph. IITender No. N2-018/C-06/2023

Completion Period of 30 Months from the date of issue of LOA.

Bidders are required to submit Form of Bid Securing Declaration as per the format given in the Tender along with the Bid.

Submission of Tender is to made at e-tender portal of Maharashtra Metro Rail Corporation Limited.

Tender Opening: Bid shall be opened by the authority at Procurement Section, Metro Bhawan, East High Court Road (VIP Road), Near Dikshabhoomi, Ramdaspeth, Nagpur-440010, Maharashtra, INDIA.

Bid Validity: Tenders shall be valid for a period of 180 days (both days inclusive i.e. the date of submission of tenders and the last date of period of validity of the tender) from the latest date of online submission of Tenders, as described in ITB 18.1.

The Bidding process is Single stage two-packet system through e-tender portal of MAHA-METRO. Tenders are open to nationals of all countries, who fulfil the criteria stipulated in Evaluation and Qualification Criteria (EQC). A firm, who has paid tender fee amounting to INR 1,18,000/- (inclusive of 18% GST) non-refundable (inclusive of applicable taxes) through e-payment by RTGS/NEFT/Credit Card, as per procedure given in the e-tender portal, can submit the tender either as an individual firm or in JV/ Consortium.

The Contract will be awarded to the preferred Bidder whose Tender has been determined to be substantially responsive and compliant to the requirements contained in the Tender Documents and who has offered the Lowest Evaluated Price as per ITB 36.1, subject to the quoted amount is considered to be acceptable. Sale of document, e-payment procedure, submission and other details are available on Maha-Metro tender portal under Nagpur Metro section in e-tenders https://mahatenders.gov.in. To view this tender notice, interested Agencies may visit the Nagpur Metro Rail website

II.2.5) Award criteria

Criteria below Price

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: 3 080 000 000.00 INR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

	Duration in months: 30
	This contract is subject to renewal: no
II.2.10)	Information about variants Variants will be accepted: no
II.2.11)	Information about options Options: no
II.2.13)	Information about European Union funds The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no
II.2.14)	Additional information
Section	III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information Conditions for participation
III.1.1)	Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers List and brief description of conditions: Tenders are open to nationals of all countries, who fulfil the criteria stipulated in Evaluation and Qualification Criteria (EQC).
III.1.2)	Economic and financial standing Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents
III.1.3)	Technical and professional ability Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents
III.2)	Conditions related to the contract
III.2.2)	Contract performance conditions: As stated in the tender documents
III.2.3)	Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to performing the contract
Section IV: Procedure	
IV.1)	Description
IV.1.1)	Type of procedure Open procedure
IV.1.3)	Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
IV.1.8)	Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA) The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no
IV.2)	Administrative information
IV.2.2)	Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate Date: 08/03/2024 Local time: 16:00
IV.2.3)	Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
IV.2.4)	Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted: English
IV.2.6)	Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)
IV.2.7)	Conditions for opening of tenders

Date: 08/03/2024 Local time: 16:30 Place:

Office of Maharashtra Metro Rail Corporation Limited, Procurement Section, Metro Bhawan, East High Court Road (VIP Road), Near Dikshabhoomi, Ramdaspeth, Nagpur-440010, Maharashtra, INDIA.

The Bid opening may be attended by authorized representatives of Bidders.

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:

The Technical Bids shall be opened by the opening committee of the Employer in the presence of bidders. The Financial Bids will be opened at least 7 days after the results of Technical Bids are issued on E-tender portal of the Employer. Financial Bids of only those bidders found substantially responsive and technically compliant will be opened in the presence of qualified Bidders.

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Official name: District and Session Court at Nagpur, State Maharashtra/ Bombay High Court, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

Postal address: Court Campus, Nagpur, Maharashtra; High Court, Fort Mumbai; Mandi House, New Delhi Town: Bombay; Delhi

Postal code: 440010/400001/110001

Country: India

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice: 12/01/2024